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ND ref. FOI/16/379 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 15/12/16 request for the following information: 
 
1. How many Adverse Events* have been recorded in NHS maternity departments in 2013, 2014, 
2015, 2016 to date (can I have this broken down in separate years, in financial or calendar years, 
however this information is held)? 
Answer: A total of 868 adverse incidents were recorded within our Trust between 01.04.13 – 
20.12.16.   
 

Financial Year Adverse Incidents in Maternity 

2013-14 309 

2014-15 260 

2015-16 213 

2016-17 

(01.04.16 - 20.12.16) 
86 

Total (to 20.12.16) 868 

 
 
1 a) please provide as much information as you can on these events. 
Answer: Please see three spreadsheets attached, detailing specialities by financial year 
(Midwifery & Midwifery Community, Obstetrics and SCBU).  
 
2. How many Serious Incidents** have there been in NHS maternity departments in 2013, 2014, 
2015, 2016 to date (can I have this broken down in separate years in financial or calendar years, 
however this information is held)? 

Answer: Please see table below and notes overleaf: 
 

Financial Year Serious Incidents in Maternity 

2013-14 ≤5 * 

2014-15 18 ** 

2015-16 ≤5 * 

2016-17 

(01.04.16 - 20.12.16) 

≤5 * 

Total (to 20.12.16) 27 

 
* In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide figures where the 
number of patients is less than or equal to five and could risk the identification of those 
patients.  
 

In these cases ≤5 is used to indicate that a figure between 1 and 5 is being suppressed. Also 

note that if only one cell required suppression, at least one other number has been suppressed to 
avoid calculation of suppressed values from the totals. 
 
This follows NHS Digital (formerly HSCIC) analysis guidance (2014) which states that small 
numbers within local authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and Trusts may 
allow identification of patients and should not be published. 
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** The higher number of Serious Incidents Requiring Investigation (SIRI’s) in 2014-15 may result 
from changes in staff and their interpretation of national guidance on what incidents constitute a 
SIRI (at a time of increased awareness in the unit in the light of nationally highlighted cases). The 
application of the new SIRI criteria from April 2015 returned the SIRI rate to the Trust’s normal 
baseline rate. 
 
 
2 a) Please provide as much information as you can on these events. 
Answer:  Please see table below: 
 
 

Factor Serious Incidents in Maternity 

Human factors 3 

Stillbirth or death 6 

Medication error 2 

Unexpected/ unplanned admission 
to Units 

16 

Total 27 

 
 
In the table above individual incidents have been grouped to avoid the risk of identification of 
individual patients. 
 
 
2 b) how many serious incidents specifically involved avoidable or unexpected death for mother or 
baby during this period? 
Answer: Two. 
 
*By Adverse Event I include any event or circumstance arising that could have or did lead to 
unintended or unexpected harm, loss or damage to any individual or the Trust. Adverse events 
may or may not be clinical and may involve actual or potential injury, misdiagnosis or treatment, 
equipment failure, damage, loss, fire, theft, violence, abuse accidents, near misses or hazards. 
 
**By serious incident I include acts or omissions in care that result in; unexpected or avoidable 
death, unexpected or avoidable injury resulting in serious harm - including those where the injury 
required treatment to prevent death or serious harm, abuse, Never Events, incidents that prevent 
(or threaten to prevent) an organisation’s ability to continue to deliver an acceptable quality of 
healthcare services and incidents that cause widespread public concern resulting in a loss of 
confidence in healthcare services. 
 
  
 


